
General $750,562
Capital Outlay $2,890,015
Special Education $132,285

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.411
Owner Occupied $3.158
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.535
Special Education $1.488

Bond Redemption $0.972
Capital Outlay $2.488

2024 Payable 2025 Levy 
per Thousand

$1,462,298
$7,426

$0

General Aid
Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$1,469,724Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2024 Payable 2025
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $283,308,447
Owner Occupied $146,692,940
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $70,028,086

Total $500,029,473

December 2024 Federal Child Count*

10.8
40.0%

27.9

$51,129Average Teacher Salary
Avg Years of Experience
% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

12.6

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 206.151
9-12 92.708

217.092
99.121

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 336.914 355.405

Student Data

Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment 351

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 17

District Dropout Rate 1.3%

% Special Needs Students* 16.0%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 32.1%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

94.5%

24

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 193

Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment 318

Educational Funds $12,552

Sparsity $0

Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment 319.00

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

12

Math
Reading
Science
Composite Score

19.8
17.8
18.0

20.1
19.0

56

2024-2025 Profile of Alcester-Hudson 61-1

Home County: Union

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

* District has an opt out of 
general fund levy.

PK 38.055 39.192

409 E 6th St, Alcester, SD 57001-0198

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $63,685

as of 01/20/2026



Bond Redemption $484,963
Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $1,611,581
PK Instruction $85,605
Adult Instruction $0

$580,172
$16,729

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $0
Non-Programmed $0
Debt Service $0
Co-Curricular $287,042

$0
$0
$0
$0

Local $1,679,707
County $37,771

State $1,549,761
Federal $133,197
Total $3,400,436

$1,174,935
$0
$0
$0

$674,497
$0

$7,426
$0

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,174,935 $681,923

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$27,291

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0
$0

$238,609
$450,091

$130,061
$9,000

$15,059
$886

$8,400
$0
$0
$0

$186,751
$70,214

$79,631
$0

$0
$0

$486,408
$0

$30,627

$170,933

Operation/Maint. Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services
Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction
PK Instruction
Adult Instruction

Community Services
Non-Programmed
Debt Service
Co-Curricular
Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$116,382 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0

$362,928 $341,640 $0

Salary Property Other
$1,755,369

$55,690
$0

$180,261
$255,336

$67,956
$0

$150,224
$69,371
$96,942

$3,744
$0
$0

$151,285

$423,848
$13,029

$0
$42,664
$58,821
$28,306

$0
$24,907

$6,713
$30,705

$511
$0
$0

$17,244

$1,671
$33,614

$0
$88,112
$26,183

$2,328
$0

$245,576
$29,226
$13,879

$467
$0
$0

$58,287

$199,956
$0
$0

$12,663
$2,446

$15,435
$0

$28,775
$33,151
$79,898

$1,061
$0
$0

$93,995

$3,017
$0
$0

$9,599
$0
$0
$0

$255,086
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$25,149

$334
$0
$0
$0

$108,191
$2,356

$0
$0
$0

$3,577
$0
$0

$671,714
$11,296

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Alcester-Hudson 61-1

Other Enterprise

$0

$193,975 $216,001

$3,291,299 $793,882 $676,533Total Expenditures

$2,786,177 $646,748 $499,343 $467,381 $292,850 $797,468


