



as of 01/20/2026

2024-2025 Profile of Alcester-Hudson 61-1

409 E 6th St, Alcester, SD 57001-0198

Home County: Union

Area in Square Miles: 193

Student Data	
Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment	351
Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment	318
Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment	319.00
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	17
December 2024 Federal Child Count*	56
% Special Needs Students*	16.0%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	32.1%
District Dropout Rate	1.3%
District Attendance Rate	94.5%
Student to Staff Ratio	12.6
Number of Graduates	24

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Teaching Staff Data	
Average Teacher Salary	\$51,129
Avg Years of Experience	10.8
% with Advanced Degrees	40.0%
Certified Instructional Staff	27.9
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

English	18.0
Math	17.8
Reading	19.8
Science	20.1
Composite Score	19.0
Number Tested	12

*No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$63,685

Enrollment Data		
Average Daily Attendance	Average Daily Membership	
PK	38.055	39.192
KG-8	206.151	217.092
9-12	92.708	99.121
Total	336.914	355.405

State Aid Funding	
General Aid	\$1,462,298
Special Education	\$7,426
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Total State Aid	\$1,469,724

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$750,562
Capital Outlay	\$2,890,015
Special Education	\$132,285
Impact Aid	\$0

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$12,552

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

2024 Payable 2025 Taxable Valuations	
Agricultural	\$283,308,447
Owner Occupied	\$146,692,940
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$70,028,086
Total	\$500,029,473

2024 Payable 2025 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.411
Owner Occupied	\$3.158
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.535
Special Education	\$1.488
Capital Outlay	\$2.488
Bond Redemption	\$0.972

* District has an opt out of general fund levy.

Alcester-Hudson 61-1

Revenue by Fund				Other Fund Data		
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education	Revenue	Expenditures	
Local	\$1,679,707	\$1,174,935	\$674,497	Impact Aid	\$0	
County	\$37,771	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	\$486,408	
State	\$1,549,761	\$0	\$7,426	Capital Projects	\$0	
Federal	\$133,197	\$0	\$0	Food Service	\$193,975	
Total	\$3,400,436	\$1,174,935	\$681,923	Other Enterprise	\$216,001	
					\$30,627	
					\$27,291	
Expenditure by Fund						
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education			
K-12 Instruction	\$1,611,581	\$170,933	\$580,172			
PK Instruction	\$85,605	\$0	\$16,729			
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Student/Staff Services	\$238,609	\$15,059	\$79,631			
Administration Services	\$450,091	\$886	\$0			
Fiscal Services	\$116,382	\$0	\$0			
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Operation/Maint. Services	\$362,928	\$341,640	\$0			
Transportation Services	\$130,061	\$8,400	\$0			
Other Support Services	\$9,000	\$0	\$0			
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Debt Service	\$0	\$186,751	\$0			
Co-Curricular	\$287,042	\$70,214	\$0			
Total Expenditures	\$3,291,299	\$793,882	\$676,533			
Expenditure by Object Categories*						
	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$1,755,369	\$423,848	\$1,671	\$199,956	\$3,017	\$334
PK Instruction	\$55,690	\$13,029	\$33,614	\$0	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$180,261	\$42,664	\$88,112	\$12,663	\$9,599	\$0
Administration Services	\$255,336	\$58,821	\$26,183	\$2,446	\$0	\$108,191
Fiscal Services	\$67,956	\$28,306	\$2,328	\$15,435	\$0	\$2,356
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$150,224	\$24,907	\$245,576	\$28,775	\$255,086	\$0
Transportation Services	\$69,371	\$6,713	\$29,226	\$33,151	\$0	\$0
Other Support Services	\$96,942	\$30,705	\$13,879	\$79,898	\$0	\$3,577
Community Services	\$3,744	\$511	\$467	\$1,061	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$671,714
Co-Curricular	\$151,285	\$17,244	\$58,287	\$93,995	\$25,149	\$11,296
Total Expenditures	\$2,786,177	\$646,748	\$499,343	\$467,381	\$292,850	\$797,468

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.